
 

Agenda compiled by 
Andy Booth, Governance Services 

Tel: (0113) 37 88665 

 

 

 

CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE INNER 
NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely* on Wednesday, 5 January 2022  

at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
A Garthwaite – Headingley & Hyde Park 

J Pryor – Headingley & Hyde Park 
N Walshaw – Headingley & Hyde Park 

 
J Akhtar (Chair) – Little London & Woodhouse 

K Brooks – Little London & Woodhouse 
A Marshall Katung – Little London & Woodhouse 

 
J Bentley – Weetwood 

E Flint - Weetwood 
C Howley – Weetwood 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View 
Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 
The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.  
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1208&MId=11782 
 
 
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 
is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1208&MId=11782


 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’ 
 

 

3   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum, the process 
has been adapted so that members of the public 
are invited to make written submissions in advance 
of the meeting on any matter which falls within the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  These will be 
read out under the agenda item and considered by 
the Community Committee. 
 

 

4   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Inner North West 
Community Committee held on 29 September 
2021 
 

5 - 12 

5   
 

  HIGHWAYS - WINTER SERVICE UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Group Operations Manager 
 

13 - 
24 

6   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air 
Quality 
 

25 - 
54 



 

 
C 

7   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

55 - 
66 

8   
 

  UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

67 - 
74 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Inner North West 
Community Committee is scheduled to be held on 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, E Flint, A Garthwaite, 
C Howley, J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, some supplementary information 
(Minute No.11 refers) in the form of additional Wellbeing applications, was 
circulated to members prior to the meeting. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A Marshall-
Katung and Councillor J Bentley. 
 

6 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 11 M
[...]
stically improved to ensure a safe place to 
live, visit and work. 
 
John Woolmer, Chief Officer Environmental Services (LCC) was in 
attendance to respond to the submission provided by the Coordinator for Litter 
Free Leeds and confirmed a written response will be provided to Sarah 
outside of the meeting. John explained that there are a number of matters that 
need addressing, and it was confirmed there is already particular focus in the 
Headingley and Hyde Park area. It was acknowledged that a re-design of 
routes on a city-wide basis are being considered, as well as considerations 
around smaller refuse vehicles, electric vehicles, and additional staff. It was 
confirmed that the Inner North West Community Committee area will be an 
initial priority as well as high-rise properties and the Harehills area. John 
suggested to attend the proposed forum in relation to ASB. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the submissions provided, written and oral, together with the 
information provided on behalf of Environmental Services and the 
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 

b) To note that, in conjunction with Community Committee members and 
the relevant parties referenced above, a forum will be arranged and 
Chaired by Councillor N Walshaw to discuss a range of ASB issues, 
particularly in the Headingley and Hyde Park area. Details will be 
confirmed in due course with the intention of the first meeting be held in 
October 2021. 

 
(Councillor C Howley vacated the meeting at 19:40, during consideration of 
this item) 
 

10 Library Service Update  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare and Business 
Support provided the Inner North West Community Committee with an 
overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and 
outlined key priorities for the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

o Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 
o Kate Midwood, Senior Librarian  

 
The Chief Librarian informed members that the report provided a city-wide 
overview on changes to the structure of the service and schemes / projects 
that have taken place during the pandemic such as digital services, as well as 
an update on the services key priorities over the coming months. Members 
were informed that a service update on a more local basis will be provided at 
the Inner North West Community Committee next year. 
 
In response to Member’s questions, the following information was highlighted: 

 The importance of ensuring children are engaging in activities over 
school breaks. Members heard the Library Service are keen to 
increase the number of children participating and are introducing a 
‘Reception Leading Stars project’. 

 To ensure residents and elected members are informed of the services 
offered and whether advertisements in relation to digital support can be 
put on bin lorries across the city. Councillor J Pryor confirmed that he 
will seek further clarity on how the service can seek funding. The Chief 
Librarian also confirmed that information can be provided to members 
via briefings, and information can be passed onto the Localities Team 
to publish info on the Community Committee FB pages. 

 Digital support sessions will be provided online from the 18th October 
2021, and there are plans for weekly sessions at Central Libraries. 

 Clarity sought on information relating to business start-up grants will be 
provided to Councillor K Brooks following the meeting.  

 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and verbal update, along with 
members comments. 

b) To note the intention to receive a regular update on services within the 
Inner North West Committee area, at future meetings. 

 
11 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Details of additional Wellbeing applications for consideration, had been 
circulated to members and published prior to the meeting. 
 
The projects set out in the submitted report, and supplementary information 
were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project title Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

All 
Hallows/Rainbow 
Junktion 

Headingley & 
Hyde Park 

£7,000 (Capital) 
& £28,000 (CIL) 

Agreed 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

Art Camp Half 
Terms & 
Christmas 

Little London & 
Woodhouse and 
Headingley & 
Hyde Park 

£3,375 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Unorthobox Weetwood £500 (Capital)  Agreed 

Dress For 
Success 

Little London & 
Woodhouse, 
Headingley & 
Hyde Park and 
Weetwood 

£500 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Dance Sessions at 
The Cardigan 
Community Centre 

Little London & 
Woodhouse and 
Headingley & 
Hyde Park 

£749 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

 
Members received the following information: 

 An update on the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown and projects were 
provided at Table 1 of the submitted report. The remaining balance is 
£5,665.41. 

 Covid Funding 2021/22 remaining balances per ward. 

 An update on the Youth Activities Fund. 

 A breakdown of the Small Grants & Skips budget 2021/22. 

 The Capital budget for 2021/22 and an update on the remaining 
balance being £21,142.47. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2021/22 and as 
summarised in Table 5 of the submitted report. The remaining balance 
is £121,867.78. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) The projects as outlined above 
b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) Review the minimum conditions 
d) Monitoring information of its funded projects 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) 
f) Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3) 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
h) Details of Community infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 
12 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the work which the Communities Team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and briefly provided an update in 
terms of the Environmental Sub-groups focus on graffiti in Hyde Park and the 
intention to deliver workshops across schools to receive wider engagement 
from children across the Inner North West Community Committee area. 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6th January, 2022 

 

 
It was noted that the report detailed projects that had been delivered over the 
summer period. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 
CHAIRS CLOSING REMARKS 
 
The Chair thanked all for their attendance, particularly the local residents for 
addressing their concerns and assurance was provided that issues raised will 
be addressed by working with partners. 
 

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 6th 
January 2022 at 6 pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 20.25) 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Simon Swift – Executive Manager  

Report to:   Inner North West Community Committee  

Report author:  Jeremy Lunn – Group Operations Manager 
Telephone No:   07891272230 
 
 
Date:    5th January 2022                            To Note   

Title: Highways – Winter Service Update 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on the Highways 

Service, and to gather input from elected members and residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Inner North West Community 

Committee with an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service 

review. 

 

3. The report focusses specifically on the winter service fulfilled by Highways, including snow 

clearance and road gritting. 

 

4. The report and presentation provide the Inner North West  Community Committee with 

an overview of the Winter Service website, linking the discussion to local issues relevant 

to the specific Committee area. 

 

5. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public with the opportunity to 

provide feedback to the Highways Service relating to the winter provision offered, and 

approaches to communication and engagement going forward. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations 

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation that will 

be provided by officers from the Highways team. 

 

Page 14



Highways & Transportation

Winter Service Overview, 
including the launch of our new 

'Live Gritting Tracker'.

P
age 15



Winter Service Plan

The Winter Service Plan Includes:

• Leeds City Councils Duty (The Highways Act 1980)
• Gritting of roads
• Refilling of Salt Bins
• Snow Ploughing and Clearing. 

P
age 16



Did You Know?
During the Winter Maintenance Period:

Between 12,800 and 16,000 tonnes of salt 
is used to grit the roads in Leeds 

Our gritters drive on average 51,200 miles 
during the Winter Period, which equates to 

driving around the circumference of the 
Earth twice!P

age 17



How Do We Decide Where To Grit? 

Category 1A - The 
Resilient Salting 
Network (RSN)

- Emergency Routes 
leading to hospitals and 

major infrastructure.

Category 1 - The 
Primary Salting 
Network (PSN)

- Cat 1 roads

- Bus routes

- School links

Category 2 - The 
Secondary Salting 

Network (SSN)

- Medium business 
areas.

- Shopping areas

- Dr surgery/medical 
centres.

Category 3 - The 
Tertiary Salting 
Network (TSN)

- Not Cat 1 or 2.

- Remaining roads.

- Dependent on 
resources

P
age 18



How Do We 
Decide Where 
and When To 

Grit? 

P
age 19



What methods do 
we use to assist us? 

P
age 20



Why develop a Gritting Tracker?

Helps support 
the economy, 

by giving 
citizens and 
visitors to 
Leeds the 
tools to 

choose safe 
driving 
routes.

Reduce road 
traffic 

accidents by 
letting people 

make 
informed 
decisions 

about which 
routes they 

choose. 

Helps reduce 
call times and 
pressures on 
the contact 

centre.

The Gritting 
Tracker will 

support Leeds 
City Councils 

ambition for a 
more digital 

infrastructure

The gritting 
tracker will 

help support 
citizens to 

access 
medical care, 

hospital 
appointments 
and support 

services 
safely.

P
age 21



Now we will have a live demonstration of the 
service.

P
age 22



How Will We 
Promote The 
Gritting 
Tracker?

What next?

P
age 23



Thank You
Any Questions?

P
age 24



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee 

Report author: Polly Cook - Chief Officer Sustainable Energy & AQ 

Date: 5th January 2022                               To Note 

Title: Climate Emergency Update 2021 

 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Inner North West Community Committee with a presentation on the 

council’s updated climate emergency strategy and progress. 

 

Main issues 
 
2. The PowerPoint presentation is provided at the specific request of the Chair. 

 
3. The presentation will provide an update on the council’s climate emergency strategy and 

recent progress to reduce emissions. This will include an overview of measures being 

taken to retrofit homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle infrastructure and 

biodiversity measures such as tree planting. Information about what measures are 

taking place locally will also be 
[...]
l served 
or sold by the council in half by 2030. We'll do this by sourcing more food from Yorkshire 
and surrounding regions, ending air-freighted food imports, making our menus tastier but 
greener, and cutting kitchen emissions.

• We’ve virtually eliminated household waste going to landfill. Instead, non-recyclable 
waste that can’t be recycled is used to power our flagship district heating network. This 
is now providing affordable, low-carbon heat to almost 2,000 homes, businesses  and 
public buildings—cutting emissions from landfill and heating.

• Businesses, waste industry and local organisations came together to trial a new 
approach to recycling on-the-go in 2018. Our Leeds By Example bins have collected and 
recycled over 600,000 coffee cups, 55,000 plastic bottles, and 65,000 cans across 124 
recycling points. We've recently introduced new ones in town centres.

• We've supported 3rd sector and community organisations introduce innovative recycling 
schemes for school uniforms, laptops and more.

P
age 53



Follow us on Twitter: @LeedsCC_CEAQ
Email us at: climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk

P
age 54



 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships  

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee 

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                                   Tel: 07545604317  
 
Date:    5th January 2021                                         For decision  

Inner North West Community Committee – Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 

  
Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is
[...]
m previous year  £29,679 

TOTAL AVAILABLE: 2021/22 £123,709 
  

  

Ward Projects £ 

Small Grants and Skips £3,000 

Community Engagement £3,000 

COVID 19 £15,000 

YAF Summit £1,200 

Wilderness on your doorstep  £7,350 

Leeds City Academy Youth Worker Support  £7,893.60 

Money Buddies & Room Hire Costs £24,450 

Luttrell Outdoors Experiences £3,000 

Woodhouse Moor Tennis  £1,064.99 

Cardigan Centre Older Persons Commissioned Project  £11,860 

Festive Lights £12,500 

Woodhouse Moor Bye Law Enforcement  £10,597 

Woodsley Women’s Project  £10,000 

Big Clear Out 2021  £1,000 

Infant Safer Sleeping Commissioned Project  £4,028 

Poetry in primary schools  £2,100 

Dress for Success  £500 

Unorthobox  £500 

Art Camp 3 Half Terms  £3,375  

Totals £122,418.49 

 
 
Balance remaining (Total) 

£1,290.41   

Page 59



The second part of the application is to cover a one off payment to provide the essential 
communication devices and uniform etc: Estimated funding required: £4,641.67  
Total Costs: £21,153.67  
Year 1 £10,145.67 
Year 2 £5,504.00 
Year 3 £5,504.00 
 
Inner North West Pedal Cycle Security: £5840 . This application has come from West 
Yorkshire Police. 
 
This project will purchase 2,000 Selectamark products, these products are fitted to cycles at 
events and the code registered on the National Cycle Database. The funding would allow for 
2,000 pedal cycles to be registered. 152 cycles have been reported stolen across the INW 
CC area over the past 12 months. WYP Digital Policing Department has enabled a secure 
portal on Officers’ handheld devices, meaning if a stolen bicycle is recovered the Police can 
immediately identify the owner. Also, any Police Officer can scan a bicycle and determine 
ownership which is useful is someone is seen riding a bicycle believed to be stolen. The 
Police believe that a bicycle with this marking is less likely to be stolen and far more likely to 
be returned to the owner if it is recovered after a theft.   
 
[...]
over 50 volunteers supporting their activities.  
A copy of the full application is available on request.  This project is pending with Helen 
Hynes .  
 
 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

27. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed 

within the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

28.  All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion 

and Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process 

complies with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

29. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

Page 64



5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

30. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

31. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

32. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
 
 
Conclusion 
 

33. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

Recommendations 
 

34. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Review of the minimum conditions (paragraph 13) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                Tel: 07545604317 

 
Date:    5th January 2022                       For information  

Inner North West Community Committee Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 
a particular issue. 
 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Updates by theme 

 
Children and Families: Champion Cllr Pryor 
 

3. The Children & Families Sub- Group has met several times to finalise the youth 

engagement workshops for Schools in place of the YAF summit. 7 Schools across all 3 

wards have responded positively. The workshops will take place in Schools during 

January and the beginning of February. The priorities identified by young people will be 

used to influence the YAF spend for 2022/23.  

 
 

Environmental: Champion Cllr Garthwaite 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



4. The anti-graffiti project is ongoing in the Thornvilles. The Universities have offered 

additional support for the Big Clear Out Project 2022and the first planning  meeting will 

take place in January    

 

Health and Well-Being: Champion Cllr Walshaw  
 

5. November/Dec
[...]
g process for funding of projects complies with all relevant policies and 

legislation. 

 

Council Polices and City Priorities  
 

Page 73



16. Projects that the Communities Team are involved in are assessed to ensure that they 

are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following documents: 

 

17. 76Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

18. Best City Plan 

19. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

20. Children and Young People’s Plan 

21. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

22. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

23. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

24. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

65. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all projects and wellbeing applications. 
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusions 

25. The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the Community 

Committee.  

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Highways - Winter Service Update
	Highways presentation

	6 Climate Emergency Update
	Climate presentation

	7 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report
	8 Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE INNER NORTH WEST 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH JANUARY, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, K Brooks, E Flint, 
A Garthwaite, C Howley, A Marshall-
Katung, J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

3 Open Forum  
 

Due to the meeting being held remotely, members of the public had been 
invited to make written submissions to be read out and considered as part of 
the Open Forum. 
 
There had been four submissions which focussed on the areas of Hyde Park, 
Woodhouse and Headingley and the problems with noise nuisance, fly 
tipping, anti-social behaviour and general waste issues generated by student 
households and the resultant impact on the health of residents and the 
degraded physical environment of the area. 
 
Three of the submissions had asked of Councillors could take action against 
the Universities as they were responsible for bringing these problems to the 
area and they ignored complaints from residents. 
 
It had been noted that there had been meetings regarding these problems 
without any resolution and the question was asked whether Councillors 
agreed that the responsibility laid at the doors of the Universities who it was 
felt put status and profit ahead of their responsibilities to the community. 
 
Further questions were asked as to whether the hours of the noise nuisance 
team could be extended as the service ended at 3.00 a.m. but problems with 
noise went on until 7.00 a.m.   It was also asked what was being done to 
change the balance of the area so more families could live and stay there as 
some streets had 80% or more houses in multiple occupation. 
 
Members highlighted the following: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 There had been a first meeting of the Anti-Social Behaviour Forum in 
December.  This was held at the Cardigan Centre and was well 
attended.  Representatives of the Council and Universities were in 
attendance. 

 The Universities were increasing resources and support to tackle anti-
social behaviour in the area and there would be an enhanced noise 
and anti-social behaviour service. 

 Work was being undertaken to try and change the balance of the area 
with regards to having more families living in the area.  This was 
moving in the right direction and local schools were now full. 

 The Universities were working with West Yorkshire Police and there 
had been additional funding for two Police Community Support 
Officers. 

 Problems had increased since the lockdowns. 

 There would be pro-active patrols in the area and Leeds Becketts 
University had appointed a Community Liaison Officer. 

 Councillors did take these concerns seriously and it was hoped that the 
significant increase in resources would ease the problems. 

 
4 Minutes  
 

Members noted the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021. 
 

5 Highways - Winter Service Update  
 

The report of the Executive Manager provided the Community Committee with 
an update on the Highways Service following a recent winter service review. 
 
Daniel Cullum, Group Operations Manager and Nick Hill, Highways Service 
Delivery Manager gave the Committee a presentation which highlighted the 
following: 
 

 The service was on 24/7 standby from October through to Spring. 

 Gritting of roads – and the criteria used to decide when and where to 
do gritting. 

 Refilling of grit bins. 

 Snow ploughing and clearing. 

 Development of the Gritting Tracker – this would display live gritting 
information via the Council’s website and enable people to plan 
journeys.  Members were shown the live tracker in action. 
 

In response to comments and questions from the Committee, the following 
was discussed: 
 

 The need for information where footpaths and pedestrian areas had 
been treated.  It was suggested that different criteria be used for the 
prioritisation of gritting footpaths than to highways. 

 It was hoped that the tracking service would reduce the number of 
complaints and ease pressure on the contact centre. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 Grit bins provided by Highways could be identified on the tracking 
system. 

 The tracker could display which roads had been gritted in the 
previous 24 hours.  The software was still relatively new and 
improvements and new features would be added. 

 Naming of the vehicles on the tracking site – it was proposed to 
work with schools and possibly have a competition to name the 
vehicles. 

 
Members thanked Daniel and Nick for the work carried out on highways often 
in poor conditions and unsocial hours. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

6 Climate Emergency Update  
 

The report of the Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
informed Members of a presentation that provided an update on the climate 
energy strategy and progress. 
 
Chad Newton, Senior Communication and Marketing, Sustainable Energy and 
Air Quality gave the Committee a presentation. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Schemes that were being undertaken in the Inner North West Area.  
These included the use of ground source heat pumps, solar panels and 
switching to LED lighting. 

 Electric Vehicle Trial Scheme. 

 Improving the efficiency of housing and the support available to help 
achieve this. 

 Carbon emissions across the City. 

 Air quality – Leeds was compliant with national and European 
standards and was predicted to remain so. 

 How Elected Members could support and promote the work being done 
on climate change. 

 The ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030 and reducing the carbon 
footprint and how this can be achieved. 

 Links to improving Health and Wellbeing and economic growth of the 
City. 

 Sustainable transport – including the use of electric vehicles, promotion 
of cycling and walking. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Information was requested with regard to the take up of support for 
solar panel installation and whether this could be provided on a ward 
by ward basis. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 Concern that the benefit from solar panels was not great on a low 
income family when there would be more benefit from improved 
insulation.  It was reported that here was support available for both 
solar panel installation and insulation improvements. 

 
That Chair thanked Chad for his attendance and presentation. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

7 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2021/22.  It also provided an update on organisations funded by the 
Community Committee and how their project delivery will be affected by the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Marcia Cunningham Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Balances remaining in the Wellbeing Budget and the Ward based 
Covid pots. 

 There was a deficit in the small grants and skips budget.  It was 
proposed to transfer funds from the Wellbeing and Engagement 
budgets to address this.  Members were supportive of this. 

 Remaining funds in the Capital Budget. 

 Application for funding – HAP Project Lighting – Raynel Garth - 
£3,887.04 was proposed.  There had also been £4,000 requested from 
the HAP.  Members were supportive of this application. 

 Applications from LASBAT for the University Anti-Social Behaviour 
Dedicated Resource for £21,153.67 and Inner North West Pedal Cycle 
Security for £5,840.  It was agreed to consider these at the March 
meeting. 

 Details of the Community Infrasturcture Levy Budget 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(1) That the following proposals be approved: 
o Hap Project Lighting – Raynel Garth - £3,887.04 

(2) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(4) That details of the Skips budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 

 
8 Update Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Marcia Cunningham,  Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to an update on the Money Buddies project 
that had been part funded by the Committee.  Over 300 clients had been seen 
by the service in Inner North West with financial gains of over £211k  being 
secured for residents. 
 
Councillor Walshaw informed the Committee of correspondence that had 
been received regarding concerns from the North West Leeds Transport 
Forum that public access to a meeting of the Leeds Bradford International 
Airport Consultative Committee had been refused.  It was agreed that 
Councillor Walshaw as the Committee’s representative and the Chair write to 
the Chair of the Consultative Committee with regard to these concerns and 
the lack of public access to meetings. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted. 
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Inner North West Community Committee is 
scheduled to be held on 30 Mach 2022. 
 
 
 


